

NO. 65978-2-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JEFFERY C. MARBLE,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 JUL 12 AM 10:48

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS A FINDING THAT THE UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT WAS NOT INCIDENTAL TO THE FIRST DEGREE ASSAULT..... 4

 1. Since The Crime Of Assault Does Not Inherently Involve Any Restraint, A Person Who Both Restrains And Assaults A Victim Is Properly Convicted Of Both Crimes..... 4

 2. Even If The Incidental Restraint Doctrine Applied To These Crimes, A Restraint That Lasted For Hours Caused Harm Greater Than Would Have Resulted From The Assault Alone. 9

 B. THE DEFENDANT HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT HE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE COUNSEL..... 11

 1. Defense Counsel Can Properly Decide Not To Raise An Argument That Could Have A Negative Impact On The Court’s Exercise Of Its Sentencing Discretion. 11

 2. Since A “Same Criminal Conduct” Argument Would Properly Have Been Rejected, The Defendant Was Not Prejudiced By Counsel’s Failure To Raise One..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <u>In re Rangel</u> , 99 Wn. App. 596, 996 P.2d 620 (2000)..... | 16 |
| <u>State v. Adame</u> , 56 Wn. App. 803, 785 P.2d 1144, <u>review denied</u> , 114 Wn.2d 1030 (1990)..... | 18 |
| <u>State v. Atkins</u> , 130 Wn. App. 395, 123 P.3d 126 (2005) | 9, 10 |
| <u>State v. Brett</u> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 92 (1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1121 (1996) | 9 |
| <u>State v. Elmore</u> , 154 Wn. App. 885, 228 P.3d 760, <u>review denied</u> , 169 Wn.2d 1018 (2010)..... | 7, 9 |
| <u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) | 5, 6, 8 |
| <u>State v. Grier</u> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) | 11, 14, 15 |
| <u>State v. Korum</u> , 120 Wn. App. 686, 86 P.3d 166 (2004), <u>rev'd on</u> <u>other grounds</u> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 236 P.3d 205 (2010) | 7 |
| <u>State v. Lessley</u> , 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992) ... | 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| <u>State v. Maxfield</u> , 125 Wn.2d 378, 402, 886 P.2d 123 (1994) | 16 |
| <u>State v. Porter</u> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1977)..... | 16 |
| <u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 61 Wn. App. 812, 812 P.2d 868, <u>review denied</u> , 118 Wn.2d 1006 (1991)..... | 18 |
| <u>State v. Saunders</u> , 120 Wn. App. 800, 86 P.3d 232 (2004)..... | 6, 20 |
| <u>State v. Taylor</u> , 90 Wn. App. 312, 950 P.2d 526 (1998) | 20 |

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) | 11 |
|---|----|

WASHINGTON STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------|-------|
| RCW 9.94A.533(4) | 4 |
| RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)..... | 4, 15 |
| RCW 9A.32.030(c)(5)..... | 5 |
| RCW 9A.32.045(7) | 6 |
| RCW 9A.36.011(1)..... | 18 |
| RCW 9A.40.010(1) | 5 |
| RCW 9A.40.010(2)..... | 5 |
| RCW 9A.40.030(1)..... | 5 |
| RCW 9A.40.040(1)..... | 18 |
| RCW 9A.44.040(1)(b)..... | 6 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| 13B Wash. Prac. § 3510 (1998 & 2010 supp)..... | 15 |
